A number of restatements and adjustments were identified during the 2021 year which also have an impact on the Group’s results for the period ending
2 January 2021. The impact of these restatements is an increase in profit before tax of £25.7m, a decrease in net assets of £51.7m and an opening reserves

decrease of £61.0m to retained earnings and £16.2m to non-controlling interests.

The misstatements can be aggregated based on their nature and cause into the following:

• London & South Eastern Railway Limited (LSER) matters of concern, other historic franchises, and affiliate trading;

• Germany onerous contract provision;

• Correction of errors; and

• Presentational adjustments and reclassifications.

Consolidated income statement for the six months ended 2 January 2021

As

previously

reported

Pre-exceptional

2 Jan 21

£m

Matters of

concern

relating to

LSER and

other historic

franchises

and affiliate

trading (a)

£m

Correction

of

errors (c)

£m

As restated

Pre-exceptional

2 Jan 21

£m

As previously

reported

Exceptional

items

2 Jan 21

£m

Germany

onerous

contract

provision

(b)

£m

As restated

Exceptional

items

2 Jan 21

£m

As previously

reported

Post-exceptional

2 Jan 21

£m

As

restated

Post-exceptional

2 Jan 21

£m

Group revenue 2,070.2 — 0.5 2,070.7 — — — 2,070.2 2,070.7

Operating costs (2,014.1) — (0.2) (2,014.3) (21.0) 25.9 4.9 (2,035.1) (2,009.4)

Group operating
profit/(loss)  56.1 — 0.3 56.4 (21.0) 25.9 4.9 35.1 61.3

Share of result
of joint venture (0.5) — — (0.5) — — — (0.5) (0.5)
Finance revenue 1.2 — — 1.2 — — — 1.2 1.2

Finance costs (11.2) (0.5) — (11.7) — — — (11.2) (11.7)

Profit/(loss)

before taxation 45.6 (0.5) 0.3 45.4 (21.0) 25.9 4.9 24.6 50.3

Tax expense (7.7) 0.1 (0.1) (7.7) (0.7) — (0.7) (8.4) (8.4)

Profit/(loss) for

the period from
continuing operations 37.9 (0.4) 0.2 37.7 (21.7) 25.9 4.2 16.2 41.9
Attributable to:

Equity holders
of the parent 32.0 (0.3) 0.1 31.8 (21.7) 25.9 4.2 10.3 36.0

Non-controlling interests 5.9 (0.1) 0.1 5.9 — — — 5.9 5.9

  37.9 (0.4) 0.2 37.7 (21.7) 25.9 4.2 16.2 41.9

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the six months ended 1 January 2022

 28

2. Basis of preparation continued

New standards and interpretations not yet applied continued

Prior year restatements continued

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the six months ended 2 January 2021

As previously

reported

2 Jan 21

£m

Matters of

concern

relating to

LSER and

other historic

franchises

and affiliate

trading (a)

£m

Germany

onerous

contract provision

(b)

£m

Correction

of

errors (c)

£m

Presentational